CONNECTION DIAGRAMS
     8-Lead Plastic Mini-DIP           8-Lead SOIC
REV. B
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.

28-Lead Plastic DIP Package: θJA = 90°C/Watt
 8-Lead SOIC Package: θJA = 160°C/Watt
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Options
AD820AN –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead Plastic Mini-DIP N-8
AD820BN –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead Plastic Mini-DIP N-8
AD820AR –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC R-8
AD820BR –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC R-8
AD820AR-3V –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC R-8
AD820AN-3V –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead Plastic Mini-DIP N-8
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although the AD820 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may
occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
0.5
50
0
0
30
10
–0.4
20
–0.5
40
0.40.30.20.1–0.1–0.2–0.3
OFFSET VOLTAGE – mV
N
U
M
B
E
R
 O
F
 U
N
IT
S
VS = 0V, 5V
Figure 3. Typical Distribution of Offset Voltage (248 Units)
         VS = 65V
         VS = 615V
OFFSET VOLTAGE DRIFT – mV/8C
48
0
10
24
8
–8
16
–10
40
32
8420 6–2–4–6
%
 IN